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Department of Health & Human Services
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
61 Forsyth St., Suite 4T20

Atlanta, Georgia 30303-8909

CENTERS for MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

October 7, 2011 RE CEIVED

OET 142611
Mr. Anthony E. Keck
Director Departmant of Health & Human Services
Department of Health and Human Services OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

P.O. Box 8206
Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206

RE: South Carolina Title XIX State Plan Amendment, Transmittal #11-013
Dear Mr. Keck:

South Carolina submitted State Plan Amendment (SPA) 11-013 which was received by the Centers
for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) on July 14,2011. This SPA proposes to adjust payments
downward for outpatient hospital services provided on or after July 11, 2011 in an effort to
ensure that outpatient hospital expenditures remain within the budgeted funds for State Fiscal
Year 2012.

We conducted our review of South Carolina SPA 11-013 according to federal regulations. Based on
our previous conversations, before we can continue processing this SPA, we are requesting additional
information as follows:

Reimbursement (Access of Care)

Given the effect of provider rate reductions that have been implemented during this past year,
CMS has concerns that access to care could be negatively impacted. While the State has
provided CMS with information regarding actions that were taken to monitor access to care for
Medicaid beneficiaries, we need additional information regarding the State’s compliance with
Section 1902(a)(30)(A) of the Social Security Act.

1. In your response to our access questions you indicated that you initiated strategies to
capture baseline measures of access to care and you have an ongoing process to monitor
access at the provider and recipient level. Please provide sample copies of these baseline
measures and any reports developed to monitor access particularly any reports that
identify by provider type the number of visits or days of care provided and a description
of how you utilize the information.

2. Inresponse to our question regarding studies or surveys conducted you indicated
implementation of a series of provider and recipient surveys and quality measures.
Please provide copies of the surveys and any summary reports you have developed from
these surveys. Also, please provide copies of any quality measures and how you use
these measures and surveys to monitor access to care.
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3. Based on the South Carolina’s efforts to engage providers on the proposed rate
reductions, did the State modify any proposed reductions as a result of provider input?

4. How often (i.e. frequency) does the South Carolina Department of Health and Human
Services review the reports/measures it uses to monitor access?

We are requesting this additional/clarifying information under provisions of section 1915(f)(2) of
the Social Security Act (added by PL 97-35). This has the effect of stopping the 90-day clock
for CMS to take action on the material, which would have expired on October 12, 2011. A new
90-day clock will not begin until we receive your response to this request.

In accordance with our guidelines to all State Medicaid Directors dated January 2, 2001, if we
have not received the State’s response to our request for additional information within 90 days
from the date of this letter, we will initiate disapproval action on the amendment.

If you have any questions or need any further assistance, please contact Yvette Moore at
(404) 562-7327.

Sincerely,

'i ackie Glaze

Associate Regional Administrator
Division of Medicaid & Children's Health Operations



. :‘ : This SMLPU.SCJCS Loj #/QB U/AJa[i-[-'aonw| Vo, Fasel 0:}: »
Brenda James - Amended request for additional information (RAI) for SC 11-013 & SC 11-013

cc. Mo, chK

From: "Moore, Yvette (CMS/CMCHO)" <yvette.moore@cms.hhs.gov> D:,?O

To: "keck@scdhhs.gov" <keck@scdhhs.gov> ¢ MS _p.' Ll_
Date: 10/19/2011 12:26 PM

Subject: Amended request for additional information (RAI) for SC 11-013 & SC 11-013 5“%0 n
CC: "Glaze, Jackie L. (CMS/CMCHO)" <Jackie.Glaze@cms.hhs.gov>, "Gaskins,Sher...

Attachments: SC 11-013 Amended RAI dated 10192011.pdf; SC 11-018 Amended RAI dated V2 "M'\
10192011.pdf ‘L"ﬂ

Good Afternoon Director Keck,
Attached are amended RAI requests for SC 11-013 and SC 11-018. These RAI’s are being amended to include

the appropriate Affordable Care Act (ACA) maintenance of effort (MOE) questions.
The hardcopy will be sent out by U.S. Postal Service today.

Please do not hesitate to give me a call if you have any follow-up questions. Thanks in advance, [Yvette

Z. Yvette Moore,; MHA RE&EFV‘ED

Region IV Non-Institutional Payment Team (NIPT)
DHHS, Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

Sam Nunn Atlanta Federal Center Y

Division of Medicaid & Children's Health Operations ocT 20 )

61 Forsyth Street, SW, Suite 4720 Department of Health & Human Services
8

Adanta, GA 30303-8909 OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

B 404562-7327
S 3122947262
<: yvette.moore@cms.hhs.gov
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E - Go Green! Please consider the environment beiore printing this e-mail.
" Any opinion expressed in this e-mail communication does not represent the opinion of the agency and will not bind or

obligate CMS. CMS has relied on the facts and information presented and if any material facts have not been disclosed, any
opinion/advice is without force and effect. Any advice is limited to the facts presented and is part of informal discussions of

the issues raised
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Department of Health & Human Services CM 5
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
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—— RECEIVED)

Mr. Anthony E. Keck a7 20 2019
Director

Department of Health and Human Services Department of Health & Human Services
P.O. Box 8206 OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206

RE: Amended Request: South Carolina Title XIX State Plan Amendment, Transmittal #11-013

Dear Mr. Keck:

South Carolina submitted State Plan Amendment (SPA) 11-013 which was received by the Centers
for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) on July 14,2011. This SPA proposes to adjust payments
downward for outpatient hospital services provided on or after July 11,2011 in an effort to
ensure that outpatient hospital expenditures remain within the budgeted funds for State Fiscal
Year 2012.

We conducted our review of South Carolina SPA 11-013 according to federal regulations. Based on
our previous conversations, before we can continue processing this SPA, we are requesting additional
information as follows:

Reimbursement (Access of Care

Given the effect of provider rate reductions that have been implemented during this past year,
CMS has concerns that access to care could be negatively impacted. While the State has
provided CMS with information regarding actions that were taken to monitor access to care for
Medicaid beneficiaries, we need additional information regarding the State’s compliance with
Section 1902(a)(30)(A) of the Social Security Act.

1. In your response to our access questions you indicated that you initiated strategies to
capture baseline measures of access to care and you have an ongoing process to monitor
access at the provider and recipient level. Please provide sample copies of these baseline
measures and any reports developed to monitor access particularly any reports that
identify by provider type the number of visits or days of care provided and a description
of how you utilize the information.

2. In response to our question regarding studies or surveys conducted you indicated
implementation of a series of provider and recipient surveys and quality measures.
Please provide copies of the surveys and any summary reports you have developed from
these surveys. Also, please provide copies of any quality measures and how you use
these measures and surveys to monitor access to care.
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3. Based on the South Carolina’s efforts to engage providers on the proposed rate
reductions, did the State modify any proposed reductions as a result of provider input?

4. How often (i.e. frequency) does the South Carolina Department of Health and Human
Services review the reports/measures it uses to monitor access?

Maintenance of Effort (MOE)

1. Under section 1902(gg) of the Social Security Act (the Act), as amended by the
Affordable Care Act, as a condition of receiving any Federal payments under the
Medicaid program during the MOE period indicated below, the State shall not have in
effect any eligibility standards, methodologies, or procedures in its Medicaid program
which are more restrictive than such eligibility provisions as in effect in its Medicaid
program on March 10, 2010.

MOE Period.

§ Begins on: March 10, 2010, and

§ Ends on: The date the Secretary of the Federal Department of Health and Human
Services determines an Exchange established by a State under the provisions of
section 1311 of the Affordable Care Act is fully operational.

Is SC in compliance with the conditions of the MOE provision of section 1902(gg) of the
Act for continued funding under the Medicaid program?

2. Section 1905(y) and (z) of the Act provides for increased federal medical assistance
percentages (FMAP) for expenditures made on or after January 1, 2014 for individuals
determined eligible under section 1902(a)(10)A)(I)(VIII) of the Act. Under section
1905(cc) of the Act, the increased FMAP under sections 1905(y) and (z) would not be
available for States that require local political subdivisions to contribute amounts toward
the non-Federal share of the State’s expenditures at a greater percentage than would have
been required on December 31, 2009.

Prior to January 1, 2014 States may potentially require contributions by local political
subdivisions toward the non-Federal share of the States’ expenditures at percentages
greatet than were required on December 31, 2009. However, because of the provisions
of section 1905(cc) of the Act, it is important to determine and document/flag any
SPAs/State plans which have such greater percentages prior to the January 1, 2014 date
in order to anticipate potential violations and/or appropriate corrective actions by the
States and the Federal government.

This SPA would [ ]/would not { ] violate these provisions, if they remained in effect
on or after January 1, 2014.



Mr. Anthony E. Keck, Director
Page 3

3. Section 1905(aa) of the Act provides for a «disaster-recovery FMAP” increase effective
no earlier than January 1, 2011. Under section 1905(cc) of the Act, the increased FMAP
under section 1905(aa) of the Act is not available for States that require local political
subdivisions to contribute amounts toward the non-Federal share of the State’s
expenditures at a greater percentage than would have been required on December 31,
2009.

This SPA would [ ]/ would not [ ] qualify for such increased federal financial
participation (FFP) and is not in violation of this requirement.

4. Does SC 11-013 comply with the requirements of section 1902(a)(37) of the Act
regarding prompt payment of claims?

We are requesting this additional/clarifying information under provisions of section 1915(f)(2) of
the Social Security Act (added by PL 97-35). This has the effect of stopping the 90-day clock

for CMS to take action on the material, which would have expired on October 12,2011. A new
90-day clock will not begin until we receive your response to this request.

In accordance with our guidelines to all State Medicaid Directors dated January 2, 2001, if we
have not received the State’s response to our request for additional information within 90 days
from the date of this letter, we will initiate disapproval action on the amendment.

If you have any questions or need any further assistance, please contact Yvette Moore at
(404) 562-7327.

Sincerely,
Q achee Alony-
Jackie Glaze

Associate Regional Administrator
Division of Medicaid & Children's Health Operations
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November 16, 2011

Ms. Jackie Glaze

Associate Regional Administrator

Division of Medicaid and Children’s Health Operations
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services — Region IV
61 Forsyth Street, SW, Suite 4T20

Atlanta, Georgia 30303-8909

RE: Amended Request: South Carolina Title XIX State Plan Amendment (SPA),
Transmittal #SC 11-013

Dear Ms. Glaze:
This is in response to your request for additional/clarifying information regarding the

above-referenced SPA. Please find the South Carolina Department of Health and
Human Services’ (SCDHHS) responses to your requests below:

Reimbursement (Access of Care)

1. In your response to our access questions you indicated that you initiated
strategies to capture baseline measures of access to care and you have an
ongoing process to monitor access at the provider and recipient level. Please
provide sample copies of these baseline measures and any reports developed
to monitor access particularly any reports that identify by provider type the
number of visits or days of care provided and a description of how you utilize
the information.

Response: Since 2007, the SCDHHS has been measuring access to care using a
variety of differing methods to capture resource utilization, quality
benchmarks, stakeholder concerns, and beneficiary satisfaction with
care. These reports are currently posted on the Department's
website at  http://www.dhhs.state.sc.us/QualityReports.asp and
http://www.scdhhs.govi/reports.asp . Building on these reports, the
Department developed with the University of South Carolina a
reporting framework to evaluate access to care. A copy of the
methodology is attached for your review ~ Assessment of Access to
Care- SC Medicaid Program. The assessment will be conducted at
specific intervals —CY and FY- with the baseline established in CY
2010. The Department uses these reports to target quality
improvement initiatives, identify and leverage provider resources

Office of the Director
P O Box 8206 Columbia South Carolina 29202-8206
{803) 898-2580 Fax (803) 255-8235
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and to assess financial patterns based on differing outcomes and
provider arrangements.
We have also enclosed an Excel Spreadsheet with analysis of
providers participating in the Medicaid program.

2, In response to our question regarding studies or surveys conducted you

indicated implementation of a series of provider and recipient surveys and quality
measures. Please provide copies of the surveys and any summary reports you
have developed from these surveys. Also, please provide copies of any quality
measures and how you use these measures and surveys to monitor access to

care.

Response: The University of South Carolina under contract with the SCDHHS
annually conducts and reports on the Consumer Assessment of
Health Providers and Systems (CAHPS). The term refers to a
comprehensive and evolving family of surveys that ask consumers
and patients to evaluate the interpersonal aspects of health care.
CAHPS surveys examine those aspects of care for which consumers
and patients are the best and/or only source of information, as well
as those that consumers and patients have identified as being
important. A stratified random sample reflecting children, adults,
special needs populations, CHIP, and CHIPRA beneficiaries residing
in rural and urban settings is fielded annually. The completion rate
is 32% for adults and 40% for children generalizable to the entire
Medicaid population. In CY 2010, approximately 5,000 completed
CAHPS surveys provided recipient input on the delivery and
satisfaction with health care services. The state performance by
health plan arrangement combined with CAHPS provides a platform
for dialogue with individual health plans, the Medical Care Advisory
Committee (MCAC), the Long Term Care and Nursing Homes
Committee, and the Coordinated Care Council on targeted efforts for
improvement and the identification of gaps in access to care.

It should be noted, measuring and reporting on quality performance
and access to care plays a crucial role across all activities of the
Department. This documentation seeks to ensure that provider cuts
do not adversely affect access to care and the mechanisms exist to
use this information to inform program and policy decisions. Lastly,
these reports are a requirement under legislative provisos adding an
additional reporting and oversight requirement to ensure provider
cuts are data-driven. These reports are currently posted on the
Department’s website at
http://www.dhhs.state.sc.us/QualityReports.asp and
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http:/iwww.scdhhs.qovireports.asp.
A copy of the CAHPS Surveys is enclosed for your review.

3. Based on the South Carolina’'s efforts to engage providers on the proposed

rate reductions, did the State modify any proposed  reductions as a result of
provider input?

Response: Yes.

4.

How often (i.e. frequency) does the South Carolina Department of Health and

Human Services review the reports/measures it uses to monitor access?

Response: At a minimum the Department formally reports on access to care

quality measures twice a year. However, the data are compiled on a
quarterly basis allowing for the identification of changes in access to
care requiring intervention. The CAHPS are conducted and

reported annually.

Maintenance of Effort (MOE)

1.

Is SC in compliance with the conditions of the MOE provision of section 1902(gg)
of the Act for continued funding under the Medicaid program?

Response: Yes.

2.

Section 1905(y) and (z) of the Act provides for increased federal medical
assistance percentages (FMAP) for expenditures made on or after January 1,
2014 for individuals determined eligible under section 1902(a)(10)(A)i)(VIil) of
the Act. Under section 1905(cc) of the Act, the increased FMAP under sections
1905(y) and (z) would not be available for States that require local political
subdivisions to contribute amounts toward the non-Federal share of the State’s
expenditures at a greater percentage than would have been required on

December 31, 2009.

Prior to January 1, 2014 States may potentially require contributions by local
political subdivisions toward the non-Federal share of the States' expenditures at
percentages greater than were required on December 31, 2009. However,
because of the provisions of section 1905(cc) of the Act, it is important to
determine and document/flag any SPAs/State plans which have such greater
percentages prior to the January 1, 2014 date in order to anticipate potential
violations and/or appropriate corrective actions by the States and the Federal

government.
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Response: This SPA would [ ]/would not [ X ] violate these provisions, if they
remained in effect on or after January 1, 2014.

3. Section 1905(aa) of the Act provides for a “disaster-recovery FMAP" increase
effective no earlier than January 1, 2011. Under section 1905(cc) of the Act, the
increased FMAP under section 1905(aa) of the Act is not available for States that
require local political subdivisions to contribute amounts toward the non-Federal
share of the State's expenditures at a greater percentage than would have been
required on December 31, 2009.

Response: This SPA would [ X ] / would not [ ] qualify for such increased
federal financial participation (FFP) and is not in violation of this

requirement.

4. Does SC 11-013 comply with the requirements of section 1902(a)(37) of the Act
regarding prompt payment of claims?

Response: Yes.

We trust this response addresses all the issues raised in CMS’ RAI. Please contact
Deirdra T. Singleton at (803) 898-2647, if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Qe —

Anthony E. Keck
Director

AEK/sb

Enclosures



